Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PU-SHENG CHENG	11/10/2004
YING ZHENG	11/11/2004
SERENA LAROIA	11/11/2004
WENJIE HU	11/16/2004
RACHID RAHMANI	11/09/2004
EUGENE SCOVILLE	11/10/2004
RANDALL C. CHRISMAN	11/10/2004
SHANNON GAVIE	11/22/2004
WALTER F. LANDRY	11/10/2004
BRIAN J. MCDONOUGH	02/03/2005
RANDALL L. MORRISON	11/22/2004
ANTHONY KLUEPPEL	11/11/2004
CHRISTIAN MILO	12/22/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NESTEC S.A.		
Street Address:	: AVENUE NESTLE 55		
City:	VEVEY		
State/Country: SWITZERLAND			
Postal Code:	1800		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10978279

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500028542

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2122946700 Phone:

REEL: 015932 FRAME: 0445

PATENT

Email: MHAVRANEK@WINSTON.COM

Correspondent Name: ALLAN A. FANUCCI Address Line 1: 1700 K STREET N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-3817

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ALLAN A. FANUCCI

Total Attachments: 14

source=88265-20365#page1.tif

source=88265-20365#page2.tif

source=88265-20365#page3.tif

source=88265-20365#page4.tif

000100 00200 20000#page 1:til

source=88265-20365#page5.tif

source=88265-20365#page6.tif

source=88265-20365#page7.tif

source=88265-20365#page8.tif

source=88265-20365#page9.tif source=88265-20365#page10.tif

source=88265-20365#page11.tif

source=88265-20365#page12.tif

source=88265-20365#page13.tif

source=88265-20365#page14.tif

PATENT

REEL: 015932 FRAME: 0446

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, each of

Pu-Sheng CHENG, a citizen of Taiwan, residing at 6952 Literary Lane, Dublin, Ohio 43017;

Ying ZHENG, a citizen of China, residing at 6102 Northcliff Blvd., Dublin Ohio 43016;

Serena LAROIA, a citizen of The United States of America, residing at 249 Old Spring Lane, Dublin OH 43017;

Wenjie HU, a citizen of China, residing at 30 Cambridge Park Drive #6101 Cambridge, MA 02140

Rachid RAHMANI, a citizen of The United States of America, residing at 17886 Woodview Drive, Marysville, Ohio 43040;

Eugene SCOVILLE, , a citizen of The United States of America, 29 Cornwall Drive, New Milford, Connecticut, 06776:

Randall C. CHRISMAN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 325 Sanford Road, Southbury, Connecticut 06488;

Shannon GAVIE, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 630 W. Brown Court, Altadena, California 91001;

Walter F. LANDRY, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 134 South Street, Morris, Connecticut 06757;

Brian J. MCDONOUGH, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2305 Royal Oak Drive, Escondido, California 92027;

Randall L. MORRISON, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 13550 Via Santa Clara, Sylmar, California 91342;

Anthony KLUEPPEL, a citizen of The United States of America, residing at 7714 Aldridge Place, Dublin Ohio 43017; and

Christian MILO, a citizen of Germany, residing at Chemin des Croisettes 6, CH-1066 Epalinges, Switzerland

ASSIGNOR, is an inventor of the invention in SYSTEM, METHOD AND COMPOSITIONS FOR DISPENSING A LIQUID BEVERAGE CONCENTRATE, for

Pages I of 9

PATENT REEL: 015932 FRAME: 0447 which an application for a Patent of the United States, identified by Winston & Strawn Docket No. 88265-20365.

is executed on even date herewith was filed on October 28, 2004 as Application No. 10 978, 279.

WHEREAS, **NESTEC S.A.**, a Swiss corporate body having a place of business at Avenue Nestlé 55, 1800 Vevey, Switzerland, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each inventor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

Pages 2 of 9

PATENT REEL: 015932 FRAME: 0448 In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

<u>βου 10, 2004</u> Date	Ru-Sheng CHENG
State of ORIO) SS: County of Orion)	
personally appeared Pu-Sheng CHENG, to	, 2004, before me, Notary Public, me known and known to me to be the person of nent and acknowledged the same to be his/her free
Commission Expires	Notary Public State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Section 147 03 R.C
Nov. 11, 2004	Smb Bleans Ying ZHENG
State of Chio) County of Union) SS:	
personally appeared Ying ZHENG, to me ki	, 2004, before me, Notary Public, nown and known to me to be the person of that and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act
	Notary Public JOSEPH VICTOR JIMENEZ Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Section 147 03 R C

110000	.50
Nov 11, 7004 Date	Serena LAROIA
State of Chio) SS: County of Using)	
On this 11 day of November personally appeared Serena LAROIA, to m	, 2004, before me, Notary Public, ne known and known to me to be the person of ment and acknowledged the same to be his/her free
The expires Commission Expires	Notary Publicated JOSEPH VICTOR JIMENEZ Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Section 147.03 R.C.
Date	Wenjie HU
State of) SS: County of)	
personally appeared Wenjie HU, to me know	, 2004, before me, Notary Public, wn and known to me to be the person of that and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act
	Notary Public
Commission Expires	

Date		Serena LAROLA
State of)	
County of) SS:)	
personally appear	ed <mark>Serena LAROL</mark>	, 2004, before me, Notary Public, A, to me known and known to me to be the person of instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her fre
		Notary Public
Commission Expi	res	
// //6/ 2 e.	c 4	Wenjie HU
Date		wenjie AU **
State of Massack County of Middle) SS: 25.04)	
personally appeare	ed Wenjie HU, to m	, 2004, before me, Notary Public, ne known and known to me to be the person of that ament and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act
		Sacrily a Galth
Notar	A. BOLTON y Public of Massachusetts	Notary Public

Netender 9,	2004	Carliel Laboration
Date		Rachid RAHMANI
State of Chica County of Chica)) SS:)	
personany appeared	Rachiu Kaliiv	, 2004, before me, Notary Public, ANI, to me known and known to me to be the person of instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free
		Notary Public Maries
Ne Livra Commission Expires	Con	JOSEPH VICTOR JIMENEZ Attorney at Law Grary Public, State of Ohio Grandinsten Has No Expiration 3 R.C.
Date		Eugene SCOVILLE
State of County of)) SS:)	
personally appeared l	Eugene SCOVI	, 2004, before me, Notary Public, LLE, to me known and known to me to be the person of instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free
		Notary Public
Commission Evniras		

Date	Rachid RAHMANI
State of)) SS:	
County of)	
personally appeared Rachid RAHM	, 2004, before me, Notary Public, ANI, to me known and known to me to be the person of instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free
	Notary Public
Commission Expires	
	Som less
Date	Eugene SCOVILLE
State of CT) SS: New County of Litchfield)	Milford
personally appeared Eugene SCOVII	LE, to me known and known to me to be the person of instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free
MARGARET N. KASWER NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2004	Margaret M. Kaymer Notary Public
Commission Expires	

11-10-04		Randale C Christian
Date		Randall C. CHRISMAN
personally appeared Randall C.	CHRISM the foreg	MAN, to me known and known to me to be the going instrument and acknowledged the same to be Many Public Notary Public
Date	············	Shannon GAVIE
STATE OF COUNTY OF))	
personally appeared Shannon GA	AVIE, to	, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, o me known and known to me to be the person of ument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free
		Notary Public
My Commission Expires		

Randall C. CHRISMAN
, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, IAN, to me known and known to me to be the oing instrument and acknowledged the same to be
Notary Public
Shannon GAVIE
MARIA HAZEL PERRI Commission # 1521871 Notary Public - California Eos Angeles County My Comm. Expires Oct 24, 2008
, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, me known and known to me to be the person of ment and acknowledged the same to be his/her/free. Mana Hall Fem. Notary Public MARIA HAZEL PERRI (818) 549-6248

11/10/04			lights & Jal
Date			Walter F. LANDRY
On this 12 personally appeared	→ day of <u>//</u> day of <u>//</u> d Walter F. LA ned the foregoin (ASWER	/ <u><ab></ab>NDRY</u>	SS New Hilford nber, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, to me known and known to me to be the person of the ment and acknowledged the same to be his/her free Market In Karney Notary Public
Date	.,		Brian J. MCDONOUGH
STATE OF COUNTY OF)	
personally appeared	Brian J. MCI , who signed th	DONOL	, 2003, before me, a Notary Public, GH, to me known and known to me to be the bing instrument and acknowledged the same to be
			Notary Public
My Commission Ex	pires	Maniant Cottala	

Date	Walter F. LANDRY
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)	
personally appeared Walter F. LANDR	, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, XY, to me known and known to me to be the person of strument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires	
3/FEB/2005 Date	Brian J. MCDONOUGH
personally appeared Brian J. MCDONG	2003, before me, a Notary Public, OUGH, to me known and known to me to be the egoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be Muh Att Mate
DELEMBER 6 7007 My Commission Expires	OFFICIAL SEAL MARK PETER WALTON NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNAGE COMM. NO. 1464666 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. DEC. 6, 2007

<u>November</u>	22,2004	Randall L. MORRISON
STATE OF CAL	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	MARIA HAZEL PERRI Commission # 1521871 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Oct 24, 200
personally appeared	A Randall L. MORRISE, who signed the foreg deed.	SON, to me known and known to me to be the oing instrument and acknowledged the same to be Mana Hazel Perri (8/8) 549-6248
Date		Anthony KLUEPPEL
State of County of)) SS:)	
personally appeared	day of Anthony KLUEPPE igned the foregoing ins	, 2003, before me, Notary Public, L, to me known and known to me to be the person trument and acknowledged the same to be his/her
		Notary Public
Commission Expires	S	

Date	Randall L. MORRISON
STATE OF .)
COUNTY OF	
personally appeared Randall L. Me	, 2003, before me, a Notary Public, ORRISON, to me known and known to me to be the e foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires	
Nov. 11 2004 Date State of Chic)	Anthony KLUEPPEL
State of Chio) SS: County of UN, ON)	
personally appeared Anthony KLU	JEPPEL, to me known and known to me to be the person ing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her
no experation Commission Expires	Notary Public JOSEPH VICTOR JIMENEZ Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Section 147.03 R.C.

22.12.04	White I della
Date	Christian MILO
appeared Christian MILO, to m	me known and known to me to be the person of that name, ument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and
	Sht Barr
	Witness

RECORDED: 04/22/2005

PATENT REEL: 015932 FRAME: 0460